OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, NEW DELHI DISTRICT PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI

No. 17600-17 605 /EC/NDBA/NDD/2018

Dated, New Delhi 20 -7-18

To

- 1. Sh. Suresh C. Sharma, Advocate/Member
- 2. Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate/Member
- 3. The PS to District & Session Judge, NDD, PHC, New Delhi.
- 4. The Reader to Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge (CBI-05)/Chairperson, Committee for Election of NDBA, PHC, New Delhi.
- 5. Incharge, Computer Branch, PHC, New Delhi with the directions to upload the minutes on the New Delhi District Court Website, immediately.
- 6. Sh. Neeraj, Hony. Secretary, NDBA with the request to display these minutes on the Website of NDBA and for Sharing with the Members named in the Minutes.

Sir/Madam,

I have been directed to forward herewith a copy of minutes of the meeting of the Election Committee held on 19.07.2018 under the Chairmanship of Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge(PC Act), CBI-05/ Chairperson, Committee for Election of NDBA, PHC, New Delhi to your goodself for your kind information and necessary action please.

Thanking you.

Yours Sincerely,

Incharge, General Branch Patiala House Courts, New Delhi

~ 16 V Vauh?

AR . sadame

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ELECTION COMMITTEE HELD ON 19.07.2018 (THURSDAY) AT 04:00 PM IN THE CHAMBER OF SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ, LD. SPL. JUDGE, (PC ACT), CBI-05, ROOM NO.35, MAIN BUILDING, PATIALA HOUSE COURTS COMPLEX, NEW DELHI DISTRICT REGARDING ELECTIONS OF THE NEW DELHI BAR ASSOCIATION.

CORAM :-

- Sh. Arun Bhardwaj, Ld. Spl. Judge (PC Act), CBI-05/Chairperson
- Sh. Suresh C. Sharma, Advocate, (Member)
- Sh. Kishan Nautiyal, Advocate, (Member)

S. No.	Agenda	Minutes of Meeting
1.	Letter dated 16.07.2018 from the	The Hony. Secretary of NDBA vide this letter has
	Hony. Secretary, NDBA	informed that a letter dated 25.05.2018 was sent
	requesting to declare Sh. H. N.	to this Committee informing clearance of dues of
	Gupta, Advocate (D/387/1983-	the twelve members named in the said letter. The
	NDBA No.149) and Sh. Pratap	name of Sh. H. N. Gupta, Advocate was also
	Ranjan, Advocate (D/4648/2010-	included in the list of twelve members whose
	NDBA No.4580) as entitled to	dues were cleared.
	vote as their membership dues	It is further informed that NDBA vide letter dated
	cheques were cleared.	31.05.2018 had informed the Committee that the
		cheque of Sh. Pratap Ranjan was also cleared.
		The Hony, Secretary has further drawn attention
		of the Committee to the Minutes of the Election
	•	Committee dated 04.07.2018 where it is noted
		that taking into account letter dated 25.05.2018
	•	and 31.05.2018 from the NDBA, the Committee
		has removed objections against the members
		named in those letters with regard to dues.
		However, in the final list, it is shown that the
		dues are pending against Sh. H. N. Gupta,
	*	Advocate and cheque bounced against Sh. Pratap
		Ranjan, Advocate.
		The Committee has perused its records and
		resolves to correct the clerical mistake and
		declares that Sh. H. N. Gupta, Advocate

Collecto Steady

Page no. 1/2

(D/387/1983) and Sh. Pratap Ranjan, Advocate (D/4648/2010) are entitled to vote as their dues are reported to be cleared.

Considering the Minutes of this Committee dated 16.07.2018 with respect to Sh. Manish Kumar Advocate (D/216-A/2004) and decision taken today with respect to Sh. H. N. Gupta, Advocate (D/387/1983) and Sh. Pratap Ranjan, Advocate (D/4648/2010), all the three members shall be deemed to be included in the eligible Voters List for the Elections of NDBA, 2018.

The Committee has also observed that the dues of Sh. Mani Lal Sharma, Advocate are also cleared as informed in letter of NDBA dated 25.05.2018. However, he continues to be not entitled to vote as his Declaration Form is unsigned.

(Member)

(Member)

(Arun Bhardwai)

Spl. Judge (PC Act), CBI-05/Chairman Committee for Election of NDBA, New Delhi.

> (Poonam A. Bamba) District & Sessions Judge Patiala House Courts. New Delhi District, New Delhi.

Bu displayed on nebsik of N.D.D. Be lent to Hony Sery DIBA WITH a request to display on website of ADBA and for shaving with the Hembers named in the Hinnes.